

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

AMY COPPE,

Plaintiff,

v.

**THE SAC & FOX CASINO
HEALTHCARE PLAN and
BENEFIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 2:14-cv-2598

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST TRIBAL REMEDIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF THE MATTER.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. STRONG FEDERAL POLICIES DICTATE THAT TRIBAL COURTS DETERMINE THEIR OWN JURISDICTION AND LITIGANTS EXHAUST THEIR TRIBAL REMEDIES	3
II. NO EXCEPTION TO TRIBAL COURT COMITY APPLIES.....	4
III. COMITY DICTATES THIS MATTER MUST BE DISMISSED OR STAYED FOR THE TRIBAL COURT TO DETERMINE ITS JURISDICTION AND THE PLAINTIFF TO EXHAUST HER TRIBAL COURT REMEDIES.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burrell v. Armijo, 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 7

Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9 (1987) 3

Kerr-McGee v. Farley, 115 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir. 1997) 5, 7

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 5, 6, 7

Smith v. Moffett, 947 F.2d 442 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 3, 4

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) 6

Texaco v. Zah, 5 F.3d 1374 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 3, 4, 5, 7

Thlophlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham, 762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014) 5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 5

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 6

Sac and Fox Rule of Civil Procedure 112..... 6
